
OrO No: 125/ADC/v M / OA/ 2022-23
F. No: Vl lll10-52/sVP|A/O&A/HQ/2022-23

yttTT wfl zF7 qt4fs, fu7 ila 31fl4m'T
" fiqr ga ena," s6fr ifid, yr,; drt dt f flHf , ddpy,

3tffiatdtr- 380 009.

qam:p79) 2754 4630 D.mall: cus-ahmd-adj@ou.in *+s:(079) 2754 2343
DIN: 2O23O371MNOOOO333F1F

PREAMBLE

W sder f @r Jrfu fi?n tT qffir.s% Qrfuqatll * wA1 ga aar
6Tdr dfur, aai oga qr ?aA Jilr gafdr fudrq * t, qwhr, aai Av a*a* b fudE ftrr?
Jrfri i srq ir aW t yffi zfrt tqTvy teaTt t.tfivd td w, Clerya s1p6rr, ,tu
I qwrtzg * eTdrtTdl dr.rqlqda d atl ; 671 31ffi @Tfr-d dr fur arcqr t

A wryaiwr / File No. F. No: VIII/ 10-s2lSVPIA/oeAl HQ I 2022-23

B
orw qartrl dfu nosr -drfis /
Show Cause Notice No. and
Date

vrrr/ 10-52/ svPrA/o e,N HQ 12o22-2s
dated 07.1O.2O22

C
qdardtr:iwr I
Order-In-Original No

L25 I ADC/VM/ O&A I 2022-23

D
sndtr frtu /
Date of Order-In-Original

10.o3.2023

I afid{A'frafls / Date of Issue 10.03.2023

F aamvrftd I Passed By
Vishal Malani,
Additional Commissioner,
Customs, Ahmedabad.

G
3ilqfrf zfrr;Iwsllrqn I
Name and Address of Importer
/ Noticee

Shri Mohammad Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari,
LO /81 Rehmatkhan Jamadar Street,
Rander, Surat City,
Gujarat - 395005.

(1) w sA qfua S rqtfu t frv fu ega wH frqr ardr t frd w afi fuqr amr t t

(21

d{ fi qfut As eileer g sit d sfliEq qrdt t al ar Es std?r * ftlfrtt Jtdd Asgfle?r #l
etfu #l afis * ao ffit * efrar engra dr 6rqfdtr, frar ela ft*1, 4d aEd, yal aaa
fiar eat erzf, a6ityrr, s6&mr -Jgoor+ * w aaar tt

(3)
Jtild i wzr *ad {tq iqt F.OO wq f anqtffi ga fuc pn 6ln ffi, t1S7 7si anr

Flarq6v,
(i) 3rild fr vd efuJilt

(ii)
fr efr zn AT ilevfr 6F efr I wer *vd q:tq iet F.oo wq i arFrwq e!fr Foe
drt drr atfrvt

(4)

Page 1 of 14



O lO No : 125/ADCN M / O N 2OZ2-23
F. No: Vll l/10-52/SVPIA/O&A/HO/2O22-23

Brief facts of the case: -

Shri Mohammad Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari, (herein after referred to as
the said "passenger/Noticee") aged 33 years (D.O.B. O2.L1.1988) residing at
10/81 Rehmatkhan Jamadar Street, Rander, Surat City, Pin-395005, Gujarat,
holding Passport No. 57169491, arrived from Abu Dhabi to Ahmedabad on
27.04.2022 by Etihad Airways Flight No. EY 288 (Seat No: 9P) at Sardar
Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport (SVPIA), Terminal-2, Ahmedabad. On the
basis of input received from DRI, Ahmedabad, the passenger was intercepted by
the Air Intelligent Unit (AIU) officers, SVPIA and Dzu oflicers while passenger was
attempting to exit through green channel without making any declaration to
Customs, under Panchnama proceedings dated 27.O4.2022 in presence of two
independent witnesses for passenger's personal search and examination of his
baggage i.e. one crearn coloured trolley bag, one black coloured small bag and
one black coloured backpack (shoulder bag).

2. The AIU officer asked the passenger whether he is carrying any
contraband goods in person or in baggage to which he denied. The AIU officers
informed the passenger that, they would conducting his personal search and
detailed examination of his baggage. The AIU & DRI officers offered their personal
search to the passenger, but the passenger denied the same politely. Then AIU
officer asked the passenger whether he wanted to be checked in presence of the
Executive Magistrate or the Superintendent (Gazetted officer) of CustomS, h
reply to which the passenger gave his consent to be searched in presence of the
Superintendent of Customs. Thereafter, the AIU officers asked the said passenger
to pass through the Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD) Machine installed near
the green channel in the Arrival hall of Terminal 2 building, after removing all
metallic objects on her body. Thereafter, the passenger readily removed all the
metallic objects such as mobile, wallet, watch, belt, etc. and kept in a plastic tray
and passed through the DFMD. While he passes through the DFMD machine, no
beep sound was heard indicating that there is no metallic object with the
passenger in his body or in cloth. The passenger was personally examined by the
AIU officer but nothing objectionable was found.

3. Thereafter, all the baggage (i.e. one cream coloured trolley bag, one black
coloured small bag and one black coloured backpack (shoulder bag) of the said
passenger were put on the baggage screening machine located near the green
channel of the Arrival Hall and were screened and subsequently checked
thoroughly but nothing objectionable was found.

4. During the interrogation, the passenger firstly does not confess that he
was carrying any high valued dutiable goods. Then, the AIU officer along with
DRI officer made him sit in the offrce and offered the said passenger water and
tea which the passenger denied. However, on the basis of passenger profrling and
strong intuition that the said passenger might be carrying high value
dutiable/contraband goods hidden inside his body, once again the said
passenger was asked whether he was concealing any high value dutiable goods.

Now, the said passenger broke down and accepted that he was carrying two
capsules concealed/hidden inside his body (rectum) and all those capsules
contain gold paste. He was then taken to the Gents washroom at SVPIA, where
he removed 2 capsules of gold paste from his body (rectum) and placed them in a
plastic cover.

5. The image of the two capsules obtained are place on the weighing scale
situated at Customs duty payment counter in presence of officers of AIU & DRI,
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passenger and we the panchas. Image of the said two capsules weighing
434.810 gms. are as under:

6. The AIU officers informed the panchas that, the said capsules containing
gold paste which required to be confirmed and also to ascertained its purity and
weight. For the same Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai, the Government Approved
Valuer was contacted, who informed that, the facility to extract the gold from
such semisolid paste and to ascertained purity and weight of the same is
available at his shop only. As such the AIU officers, DRI officers, passanger and
we the panchas visited the shop situated at Shree Ambica Touch- gold souk
complex b/h sapphire, near iscon arcade, Chimanlal Girdharlal Rd, Ahmedabad,
Gujarat 380015, where AIU offrce introduce Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai, the
Government Approved Valuer to the passenger and we the panchas.

7. The Government approved valuer after removed black colour adhesive taps
and show the semisolid brown paste and told that semisolid brown paste
requires purification process to obtain pure gold. After completing puri$ing and
testing process, the Government Approved valuer submitted the Valuation
Certificate No: O9L|2O22-23 dated 27.04.2022 After purifying the said
semisolid brown paste, gold weighing 396.360 Grams having purity 999.O 124 Kt.
recovered and is having Tariff Value of Rs.19,29,546/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakh
Twenty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Forty Six only), and Market Value of Rs.

2L,L2,599/- (Rupees Twenty One Lakh Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Ninety
Nine only) which has been calculated as per the Notification No. 3312022-
Customs (N.T.) dated 73.04.2022 (gold) and Notification No. 3al2022-Customs
(N.T.) dated 2L.O4.2022 (exchange rate). The outcome of the said testing is
summerised as under;

The image of gold bar derived from brown paste substance Material
Consisting of Gold & Chemical mix was as follows:-

8. The method of purifying, testing and valuation used by Shri Soni Kartikey
Vasantrai was done in a perfect manner in presence of the independent panchas,

Sr.
No.

Details
of Items

PCs Gross
Weight
in Gram

Net
Weight
in Gram

Purity Market
Value (Rs)

Tariff
Value (Rs)

1 Gold
Bar

1 396.360 396.360 999.O/24 Kt 2L,L2,5991- 19,29,5461 -
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the passenger and the AIU officer. All were satisfied and agreed with the testing
and Valuation Certificate No: O9ll2O22-23 dated 27.O4.2O22 given by Shri Soni
Kartikey Vasantrai and in token of the sarne, the Panchas and the passenger put
their dated signature on the said valuation report.

9. The following documents produced by the passenger - Shri Mohammad
Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari were withdrawn under the Panchnama as under:-

i) Copy of Passport No. 57169491 issued at Surat, Gujarat on 20.11.2018
valid up to 19.17.2028.

ii) Copy of Aadhar No. 2690 2616 7175.
iii) Boarding pass showing seat no. 9F

10. Accordingly, gold of 999.O124 Kt. totally weighing 396.360 grams, derived
from the semisolid paste covered with black adhesive taps recovered from the
said passenger were seized vide Panchnama dated 27.04.2022, under the
provisions of Customs Act 1962, on the reasonable belief that the said gold paste
were smuggled into India by the passenger with an intention to evade pa5rment of
Customs duty and accordingly same were liable for confiscation under Customs
Act 1962 read with Rules and Regulation made thereunder.

11. Statement of Shri Mohammad Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari was recorded
on 27.O4.2O22, under section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he inter
alia stated that:-

(i) he can read, write & understand Gujarati, Hindi and Engtsh
languages and studied till lOtt Standard;

(ii) he is unmarried and staying with his brother in Surat;
(iii) he is working as a garment seller in Surat since last 1 year.
(iv) he arrived at Ahmedabad from Abu Dhabi by Etihad Airways Flight No.

EY 288 on 27.O4.2O22;
(v) he confessed and accepted that he was carrying two capsules

concealed inside his body (i.e. Rectum) and those capsules contain gold
paste;

(vi) he removed two capsules of gold paste from his body (i. e. Rectum) and
placed them in a plastic pouch.

("ii) he intentionally not declared the gold before the Customs Authorities
on his arrival at SVP International Airport, Ahmedabad, as he wanted
to clear it illicitly and evade payment of duty.

L2. The above said 396.360 grams of.24K1. having purity 999.O valued at Rs.

2L,12,599/- (Rupees Twenty One Lakhs Tvwelve Thousand Five Hundred Ninety
Nine only) (Market Value) and Rs. L9,29,546/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Twenty
Nine Thousand Five Hundred Forty Six only) (Tariff Value) recovered from the
said passenger was attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent to evade
payment of Customs duty by way of concealment in rectum, which was clear
violation of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962. Thus, on a reasonable belief
that the Gold totally weighing 396.360 Grams which was an attempt to smuggle
by Shri Mohammad Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari, liable for confiscation as per the
provisions of Customs Act, 7962; hence, the above said 396.360 grams of gold
was placed under seizure under the provision of Section 110 of the Customs Act,
1962 vide Seizure memo Order dated 27.O4.2022.

13. LEGAL PROVISIONS RELEVANT TO THE CASE
af As per para 2.26 of Foreign Trade Policy 2OL5-2O Bona-fide

household goods and personal effects may be imported as part of
passenger baggage as per limits, terms and conditions thereof in
Baggage Rules notified by Ministry of Finance.
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bf As per Section 3(2) of the Foreign Trade (Development and
Regulation) Act, 1992 the Central Government may by Order make
provision for prohibiting, restricting or otherwise regulating, in all
cases or in specified classes of cases and subject to such exceptions,
if any, as may be made by or under the Order, the import or export of
goods or services or technolo$/.

c) As per Section 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development and
Regulation) Act, 1992 AII goods to which any Order under sub-section
(2) applies shall be deemed to be goods the import or export of which
has been prohibited under section 11 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of
1962l'and all the provisions of that Act shall have effect accordingly.

d) As per Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and
Regulation) Act, 1992 no export or import shall be made by any
person except in accordance with the provisions of this Act, the rules
and orders made thereunder and the foreign trade policy for the time
being in force.

e) As per Section 1 1(3) of the Customs Act, L962 Any prohibition or
restriction or obligation relating to import or export of any goods or
class of goods or clearance thereof provided in any other law for the
time being in force, or any rule or regulation made or any order or
notification issued thereunder, shall be executed under the
provisions of that Act only if such prohibition or restriction or
obligation is notified under the provisions of this Act, subject to such
exceptions, modifications or adaptations as the Central Government
deems fit.

fl As per Section 2(31 - "baggage" includes u.naccompanied baggage but
does not include motor vehicles

gf As per Section 2(22), of Customs Act, L962 definition of 'goods'
includes-

a. vessels, aircrafts and vehicles;
b. stores;
c. baggage;
d. currency and negotiable instruments; and
e. any other kind of movable property;

hf As per Section 2(33) of Customs Act 1962, prohibited goods means
any goods the import or export of which is subject to any prohibition
under this Act or any other law for the time being in force.

i) As per Section 2(391 of the Customs Act 7962 'smuggling' in relation
to any goods, means any act or omission, which will render such
goods liable to confiscation under Section 111 or Section 113 of the
Customs Act L962.

jl As per Section 77 of the Customs Act L962 the owner of baggage
shall, for the purpose of clearing it, make a declaration of its contents
to the proper officer.

kf As per Section 11O of Customs Act, L962 if the proper officer has
reason to believe that any goods are liable to confiscation under this
Act, he may seize such goods.

U Any goods which are imported or attempted to be imported or
brought within the Indian customs waters for the purpose of being
imported, contrary to any prohibition imposed by or under this Act
or any other law for the time being in force shall be liable to
confiscation under section 111 (d) of the Customs Act L962.

m) Any dutiable or prohibited goods required to be mentioned under the
regulation in an arrival manifest, import manifest or import report
which are no so mentioned are liable to confiscation under Section
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111 (f) of the Customs Act 1962.
n) Any dutiable or prohibited goods found concealed in any manner in

any package either before or after the unloading thereof are liable to
confiscation under Section 111 (i) of the Customs Act 1962.

of Any dutiable or prohibited goods removed or attempted to be
removed from a customs area or a warehouse without the
permission of the proper officer or contrar5r to the terms of such
permission are liable to confiscation under Section 111 fi) of the
Customs Act 1962.

pl Any dutiable or prohibited goods which are not included or are in
excess of those included in the entry made under this Act, or in the
case of baggage in the declaration made under Section 77 are liable
to confiscation under Section 111(1) of the Customs Act 1962.

q) Any goods which do not correspond in respect of value or in any
other particr.rlar with the entry made under this Act or in the case of
baggage with the declaration made under section 77 in respect
thereof, or in the case of goods under transhipment, with the
declaration for transhipment referred to in the proviso to sub-
section(l) of section 54 are liable to confiscation under Section
1 1 1(m) of the Customs Act 1962.

r) As per Section ll2 of the Customs Act 1962 any person, (a) who,
in relation to any goods, does or omits to do any act which act or
omission would render such goods liable to confiscation under
Section 1 1 1, or abets the doing or omission of such an act, or (b)

who acquires possession of or is in any way concerned in carrying,
removing, depositing, harboring, keeping, concealing, selling or
purchasing or in any manner dealing with any goods which he know
or has reason to believe are liable to confiscation under Section 111,
shall be liable to penalty.

s) As per Section 119 of Customs Act 1962 any goods used for
concealing smuggled goods shall also be liable for confiscation.

tl As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962 (1) where any goods to
which this section applies are seized under this Act in the
reasonable belief that they are smuggled goods, the burden of
proving that they are not smuggled goods shall be-

(a) in a case where such seizure is made from the possession of
any person -

(i) on the person from whose possession the goods were seized;
and
(ii) if any person, other than the person from whose possession

the goods were seized, claims to be the owner thereof, also on
such other person;

(b) in any other case, on the person, if any, who claims to be the
owner of the goods so seized.

(2) This section shall apply to gold, and manufactures thereof,
watches, and any other class of goods which the Central
Government may by notification in the Official Gazette specify.

uf As per Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2OL3 all
passengers who come to India and having anything to declare or
are carrying dutiable or prohibited goods shall declare their
accompanied baggage in the prescribed form.

14. It therefore appears that:
a) The passenger had dealt with and actively indulged himself in the instant
case of smuggling of gold into India. The passenger had improperly imported gold
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weighing 396.360 grams having purity of 24Kt.1999.O va-lued at Rs. 21,12,5991-
(Rupees TWenty One Lakhs Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Nine only)
(Market Value) and Rs. 19,29,5461- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Twenty Nine
Thousand Five Hundred Forty Six only) (Tariff Value). The said gold paste was
covered with black adhesive tap, concealed in rectum and not declared to the
Customs. The passenger opted green channel to exit the Airport with deliberate
intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty and fraudulently circumventing
the restrictions and prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act L962 and other
allied Acts, Rules and Regulations. Therefore, the improperly imported 396.360
grams gold of 24 Kt. by the passenger by way of concealment without declaring it
to the Customs on arrival in India cannot be treated as bonafide household
goods or personal effects. The passenger has thus contravened the Foreign Trade
Policy 2Ol5-2O and Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and
Regulation) Act, 1992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade
(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992.

b) By not declaring the value, quantity and description of the goods imported
by him, the said passenger violated the provision of Baggage Rules, 2016, read
with the section 77 of the Customs Act, L962 read with Regulation 3 of
Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013.

c) The improperly imported gold by the passenger, Shri Mohamrnad Aftab
Abdulmannan Ansari, found concealed in his body i.e. in rectum, without
declaring it to the Customs is thus liable for confiscation under Section 111,(d),

111(0, 111(i), 111(i), 111(1) and 111(m) read with Section 2 (22), (33), (39) of the
Customs Act, 1962 and further read in conjunction with Section 11(3) of
Customs Act, 1962.

dl Shri Mohammad Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari, by his above-described acts of
omission and commission on his part has rendered himself liable to penalty
under Section LL2 of the Customs Act, 1962.

e) Goods used for concealing the smuggled goods by the passenger Shri
Mohammad Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari i.e. two black colour tape are also liable
for confrscation under the provisions of Section 119 of Customs Act, 1962.

0 As per Section L23 of Customs Act L962, the burden of proving that
the gold weighing 396.360 grams having purity of 24Kt./999.O valued at
Rs.21,12,599/- (Rupees Twenty One Lakhs TWelve Thousand Five Hundred
Ninety Nine only) (Market Value) and Rs. 19,29,546 /- (Rupees Nineteen
Lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Forty Six only) (Tariff Value)
recovered from gold paste covered with black adhesive tap were concealed in
rectum by passenger without declaring it to the Customs, are smuggled
goods, is upon the passenger and Noticee, Shri Mohammad Aftab
Abdulmannan Ansari"

15" Now therefore, Shri Mohammad Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari, resident
of 10181 Rehmatkhan Jamadar Street, Rander, Surat City, Pin-395005,
Gujarat and holding an Indian Passport No. 57169491 is called upon to
show cause in writing to the Joint/Additional Commissioner of Customs,
Ahmedabad having his office at 2nd. Floor, Custom House, Opp. Old High
Court, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad- 380009 as to why:

(i) The Gold Bar weighing 396.360 grams, having value of
Rs.19,29,546/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand
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Five Hundred Forty Six only) (Tariff Value) and Rs. 21,12,599/-
(Rupees Twenty One Lakh TWelve Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Nine
only) (Local Market Value) which was recovered from the passenger
and placed under seizure under Panchnama dated 27.O4.2022 and
seizure memo order dated 27.04.2022 should not be confiscated
under Section 111(d), 111(0, 111(i), 111(i), 111(l) & 111(m) of the
Customs Act, 1962;

(ii) The seized packing material, i.e. two black colour tape seized vide
Seizure Order under panchnama proceedings both dated
24.04.2022 should not be confiscated under Section 119 of the
Customs Act, 1962.

(iii) Penalty should not be imposed on the passenger under Section 112
of the Customs Act, 1962.

Defence Reply and Personal Hearing:

16. Shri Mohammad Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari have not submitted any
defence reply to the Show Cause Notice.

L7. Shri Mohammad Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari given opportunity to
appeared for personal hearing on 74.02.2023; 23.02.2023 and 02.03.2023.
Neither noticee not his authorised person appeared in personal hearing.

Discusslon and Findings:

18. I have carefully gone through the facts of this case. 3 opportunities were
given to Shri Mohammad Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari for personal hearing but he
did not appear for it and I therefore proceed to decide the instant case on the
basis of evidences and documents available on record.

19. In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is whether the
396.360 grams of gold bar, obtained from the paste of gold and chemical mixture
weighing 434.810 grams, having tariff value at Rs.19,29,546/- (Rupees Nineteen
Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Forty Six only) and market Value of
Rs.21,12,599/- (Rupees Twenty One Lakh TWelve Thousand Five Hundred
Ninety Nine only), seized vide Seizure Memo/Order under Panchnama
proceedings both dated 27.O4.2022, ort a reasonable belief that the same is liable
for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter referred
to as the ActJ or not; whether the goods used for concealment of gold is liable for
confiscation under Section 119 of the Act and whether the passenger is liable for
penal action under the provisions of Section l12 of the Act;

20. I find that the panchnama has clearly drawn out the fact that the
passenger was intercepted when he was exiting the green channel without any
declaration to the Customs at the Red channel and on suspicion; personal
search of the passenger and examination of his baggage was conducted. While
passenger passed through Door Frame Meta1 Detector(DFMD), no sound was
heard which indicated that he was not carrying anything metallic thing on his
body or cloths. The passenger was politely asked if he had anything declarable to
Customs, in reply to which he replied in negative. The AIU officers, thereafter,
took the passenger along with his baggage to AIU office located opposite to Belt
No. 5, near Green Channel of Terminal 2 Building of SVPI Airport and the
baggage of the passenger was thoroughly checked by them and nothing
objectionable was found. Further, a lady oflicer frisked the body of Shri
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Mohammad Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari, but nothing was found on his person.
However, on thorough interrogation, the passenger admitted that he had
concealed O2 capsules in his body. Accordingly, the passenger was taken to the
washroom by the lady officer, where, he removed 02 capsules wrapped with
black coloured adhesive tape. On asking about the contents of the said capsules,
ttre passenger informed that the same consisted of gold in semi-solid/ paste
form. It is on record that the passenger had admitted that he was carrying the
said gold paste with an intent to smuggle into India without declaring before
Customs Officers. It is also on record that the government approved va-luer after
weighing the gold paste, informed that the said semi-solid material was of
434.810 grams. Thereafter, he began the process of extracting the gold from the
paste and on completion of the procedure, Government Approved Valuer,
certified that a 24Kt gold bar weighing 396.360 grams is derived from the semi-
soiid substance/paste, having purity of 999.O having tariff value at
Rs.19,29,546 /- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand Five
Hundred Forty Six only) and market Value is Rs. 21,72,599/-(Rupees Twenty
One Lakh Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Nine only) and seized vide
Seizure Memo under Panchnama proceedings both dated 27.04.2022, in the
presence of the passenger and Panchas.

I also frnd that the said 396.360 grams of gold bar obtained from the
434.810 Grams of gold paste having Tariff Value is Rs. 19,29,5461- and market
value of Rs. 21,L2,5991- td carried by the passenger Shri Mohammad Aftab
Abdulmannan Ansari appeared to be "smuggled goods" as defined under Section
2(391of Customs Act, 1962. The offence committed is admitted by the passenger
in his statement recorded on 27.O4.2022 under Section 108 of the Customs Act,
1962.

21. I also find that the passenger had neither questioned the manner of the
panchnama proceedings at the material time nor controverted the facts detailed
in the panchnama during the course of recording his statements. Every
procedure conducted during the panchnama by the Officers was well
documented and made in the presence of the panchas as well as the passcnger.
In fact, in his statements, he has clearly admitted that he was aware that import
of gold without payment of customs duty was an offence but as he was in need of
money, he took up the work of smuggling gold into India and he had concea-led
the same in his body with an intention to clear the gold illicitly to evade Customs
duty and thereby violated provisions of Customs Act, the Baggage Rules, the
Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Act, 1992, the Foreign Trade
(Development & Regulations) Rules, 1993 and the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-
2020.

22" Further, the passenger has accepted that he had not declared the said
gold paste concealed in his body on his arrival to the Customs authorities. It is
clear case of non-declaration with an intent to smuggle the gold. Accordingly,
there is sufficient evidence to say that the passenger had kept the gold paste
which was in his possession and failed to declare the same before the Customs
Authorities on their arrival at SVPIA, Ahmedabad. The case of smuggling of gold
paste recovered from his possession and which was kept undeclared with intent
of smuggtng the s€une and in order to evade pa5rment of Customs duty is
conclusively proved. Thus, it is proved that passenger violated Section 77,
Section 79 of the Customs Act for import/smuggling of gold which was not for
bonafide use and thereby violated Rule 11 of the Foreign Trade Regulation Rules
1993, and para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2OI5-2O. Further as per Section
L23 of the Customs Act, 1962, gold is a notified item and when goods notified
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thereunder are seized under the Customs Act, 1962, on the reasonable belief
that they are smuggled goods, the burden to proof that they are not smuggled,
shall be on the person from whose possession the goods have been seized.

23. From the facts discussed above, it is evident that Shri Mohammad Aftab
Abdulmannan Ansari carried gold paste weighing 434.810 grams, (wherefrom
396.360 grams of gold bar having purity 999.0 recovered on the process of
extracting gold from the said paste) while arriving from Dubai to Ahmedabad,
with an intention to smuggle and remove the same without payment of Customs
duty, thereby rendering the said gold derived of 24Kt/999.00 purity totally
weighing 396.360 grams, liable for confiscation, under the provisions of Sections
111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111U), 111(1) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. By
concealing the said gold paste in his body and not declaring the same before the
Customs, it is established that the passenger had a clear intention to smuggle
the gold clandestinely with the deliberate intention to evade payment of customs
duty. The commission of above act made the impugned goods fall within the
ambit of 'smuggling'as defined under Section 2(39) of the Act.

24. It is seen that the noticee had not frlled the baggage declaration form and
had not declared the said gold paste which was in his possession, as envisaged
under Section 77 of the Act read with the Baggage Rules and Regulation 3 of
Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations,2O13. It is also observed that the
imports were also for non-bonafide purposes. Therefore, the said improperly
imported gold paste concealed in his body i.e. rectum (extracted gold bar of
396.360 grams) by the passenger without declaring to the Customs on arrival in
India cannot be treated as bonalide household goods or personal effects. The
passenger has thus contravened the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 and Section
l1(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 read with
Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act,
t992.

It, is therefore, proved that by the above acts of contravention, the
passenger has rendered the gold bar weighing 396.360 grams. (Derived from the
gold paste, totally weighing 434.810 grams.), having Tariff Value is
Rs. 19 ,29,5461 - arrrd market value of Rs. 2I,12,599/- recovered and seized from
the passenger vide Seizure Order under Panchnama proceedings both dated
27 .O4.2022 liable to confiscation under the provisions of Sections 1 1 1(d), 1 1 1(0,
111(i), 111(,), i11(1) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. By using the modus
of gold paste concealed in his body, it is observed that the passenger was fully
aware that the import of said goods is offending in nature. It is therefore very
clear that he has knowingly carried the gold and failed to declare the same on
his arrival at the Customs Airport. It is seen that he has involved himself in
carrying, keeping, concealing and dealing with the impugned goods in a manner
which he knew or had reasons to believe that the same is liable to confiscation
under the Act. It, is therefore, proved beyond doubt that the noticee has
committed an offence of the nature described in Section 7L2 of Customs Act,
1962 mil<tng him liable for penalty under Section lL2 of the Customs Act, 1962.

25. I frnd that the noticee confessed of carrying the said gold paste of 434.810
grams concealed in his body (extracted gold bar of 396.360 grams having purity
999.0) and attempted to remove the said gold from the Customs Airport without
declaring it to the Customs Authorities violating the para 2.26 of the Foreign
Trade Policy 2OL5-2O and Section 11(1) of tl:e Foreign Trade (Development and
Regulation) Act, 1992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade
(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 further read in conjunction with Section
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11(3) of Customs Act,1962 and the releva-nt provisions of Baggage Rules, 2016
and Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013. As per Section 2(33)
"prohibited goods" means emy goods the import or export of which is subject to
any prohibition under this Act or any other law for the time being in force but
does not include any such goods in respect of which the conditions subject to
which tJre goods are permitted to be imported or exported have been complied
with. The improperly imported gold by the passenger without following the due
process of law and without adhering to the conditions and procedures of import
have tl:us acquired the nature of being prohibited goods in view of Section 2(33)
of the Act.

26. It is quite clear from the above discussions that the gold was concealed
and not declared to the Customs with the sole intention to evade pa5rment of
Customs duty. The record before me shows that the passenger did not choose to
declare the prohibited/dutiable goods and opted for green channel customs
clearance after arriving from foreign destination with the willful intention to
smuggle the impugned goods. Gold bar weighing 396.360 gr€uns, derived from
the Semi Solid substance Material consisting of Gold & Chemical Mix, totally
weighing 434.810 grams, having Tariff Value is Rs.19,29,5461- arrrd market
value of Rs. 21,12,599/- recovered and seized from the passenger vide Seizure
Order under Panchnama proceedings both dated 27.O4.2O22. Despite having
knowledge that the goods had to be declared and such import is an offence under
the Act and Rules and Regulations made under it, the passenger had attempted
to remove the Semi Solid substance Material consisting of Gold & Chemical Mix,
totally weighing 434.810 grams (Gold bar weighing 396.360 grams derived from
the same) by deliberately not declaring the sarne by him on arrival at airport with
the wilful intention to smuggle the impugned gold into India. I therefore, find
that the passenger has committed an offence of tJ e nature described in Section
112(a) & 112(b) of Customs Act, 1962 rnaking him liable for penalty under
provisions of Section LL2 of the Customs Act, 1962.

27. I further find that the gold is not on the list of prohibited items but import
of the same is controlled. The view taken by the Honble Supreme Court in the
case of Om Prakash Bhatia however in very clear terms lay down the principle
that if importation and exportation of goods are subject to certain prescribed
conditions, which are to be fulfrlled before or after clearance of goods, non-
fulfilment of such conditions would make the goods fall within the ambit of
'prohibited goods'. This makes the gold seized in the present case "prohibited
goods" as the passenger, trying to smuggle it, was not eligible passenger to bring
it in India or import gold into India in baggage. Gold bar weighing 396.360
grams, derived from the Semi Solid substance Materiai consisting of Gold
&Chemical Mix, totally weighing 434.810 grams, was recovered from his
possession and was kept undeclared with an intention to smuggle the same and
evade payment of customs duty. By using this modus, it is proved that the goods
are offending in nature and therefore prohibited on its importation. Here,
conditions are not fulfilled by the passenger.

28. In view of the above discussions, I hold that the gold bar weighing 396.360
grams, (derived from the Semi Solid substance Material consisting of Gold &
Chemical Mix, totally weighing 434.810 grams), carried and undeclared by the
noticee with an intention to clear the same illicifly from Customs Airport and
evade payment of Customs duty are liable for absolute confiscation. Further, the
noticee has carried gold by concealment in body and that too for third person for
monitory benefit. In the instant case, I am therefore, not inclined to use my
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discretion to give an option to redeem the gold on payment of redemption fine, as
envisaged under Section 125 of the Act.

29. Further, before the Kerala High Court in the case of Abdul Razak
l2ol2(275) ELT 300 (Ker)1, the petitioner had contended that under the Foreign
Trade (Exemption from application of rules in certain cases) Order, 1993, gold
was not a prohibited item and can be released on payment of redemption fine.
The Honble High Court held as under:
"Further, as per the statement giuen bg the appellant under Section 108 of the Act,
he is onlg a carrter i.e. professional smuggler smuggling goods on betnlf of others

for consideration. We, therefore, do not find ang merit in the appellant's case that
he has the ight to get the confi.scated gold released on paAment of redemption fine
and dutg under Section 125 of the Act."

30. In the case of Samynathan Murugesan [ 2OO9 (247) ELT 21 (Mad)] , the
High Court upheld the absolute confiscation, ordered by the adjudicating
authority, in similar facts and circumstances. Further, in the said case of
smuggling of gold, the High Court of Madras in the case of Samyanathan
Murugesan reported at 2OO9 (247) ELT 21(Mad) has ruled that as the goods were
prohibited and there was concealment, the Commissioner's order for absolute
confiscation was upheld.

31. Further I find that in a recent case decided by the Honble High Court of
Madras reported at 2OL6-TIOL-7664-HC-MAD-CUS in respect of Malabar
Diamond Gailery Pvt Ltd, the Court while holding gold jewellery as prohibited
goods under Section 2(33) of the Customs Act, 1962 had recorded that
"restriction" also means prohibition. In Para 89 of the order it was recorded as

under ;

89. While considering o" praAer fo, prouisional releose, pending
adjudication, whether all the aboue can uhollg be ignored bA the authorities,
enjoined with o dutg, to enforce the statutory prouisions, rules and notifi.cations, in
letter and spiit, in consonance with the objects and intention of the Legislahtre,
imposing prohibitions/restrictions under the Customs Act, 1962 or under ang other
lana, for the time being in force, we are of the uiew that all the authoities are
bound to follou the same, whereuer, prohibition or restiction is imposed, and
uhen the utord, "restriction", also means prohibition, os held bg the Hon'ble Apex
Court in Om Prakash Bhatia's case (cited supra).

32. The Honble High Court of Madras in the matter of COMMISSIONER OF
CUSTOMS (AIR), CHENNAI-I Versus P. SINNASAMY 2016 (344) E.L.T. 1154
(Mad.) held-

Tibunal had arrogated powers of adjudicating authoitg bg directing
authoritg to release gold bg exercising option in fauour of respondent -

Tibunal had ouerlooked categoical fi.nding of adjudicating authoitg that
respondent had deliberately attempted to smuggle 2548.3 grams of gold, bg
concealing and uithout declaration of Cusfoms for monetary consideration -
Adjudicating authority had giuen reasons for confi.scation of gold while
allowing redemption of other goods on paAment of fine - Discretion exercised
by authoritg to deny release, is in accordance with laut - Interference by
Tribunal is against laut and unjustified -

Redemption fine - Option - Confiscation of smuggled gold - Redemption cannot
be alloued, as a matter of right - Discretion confered on adjudicating
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authoitg to decide - Not open to Tribunal to issue anA positiue directions to
adjudicating authoitg to exercise option in fauour of redemption.

33. In 2Ol9 (370) E.L.T. 1743 (G.O.i.), before the Government of India,
Ministry Of Finance, [Department of Revenue - Revisionary Authority]; Ms.
Mallika Ar5ra, Additional Secretary in Abdul Kalam Ammangod Kunhamu vide
Order No. 17/2O19-Cus., dated 7-LO-2O19 in F. No. 375/06lE l2Ol7-RA stated
that it is observed that C.B.I. & C. had issued instruction vide Letter F. No.
49515/92-Cus. VI, dated 10-5-1993 wherein it has been instructed that "in
respect of gold seized for non-declaration, no option to redeem the same on
redemption fine under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 should be given
except in very trivial cases where the adjudicating authority is satisfied that there
was no concealment of the gold in question".

34. Given the facts of the present case before me and the judgements and
rulings cited above, gold bar weighing 396.360 grams, derived from the Semi
Solid substance Material consisting of Gold & Chemical Mix, totaily weighing
434.810 grams carried by the passenger is therefore liable to be confiscated
absolutely. I therefore hold in unequivocal terms that gold bar weighing 396.360
grams, placed under seizure would be liable to absolute confiscation under
Section 111(d), 111(0, 111(i), 111U), 111(1) & 111(m) of the Customs Act,
1962. I also hold in unequivocal terms that packing materials used for packing
and concealing gold i. e. black coloured tap, placed under seizure would be liable
to absolute confiscation under Section 119 of the Customs Act, L962.

35. I further find that the passenger had involved himself and abetted the act
of smuggling of gold bar weighing 396.360 grtrms, derived from the Semi Solid
substance Material consisting of Gold & Chemical Mix, totally weighing 434.810
grams carried by him. He has agreed and admitted in his recorded statement
that he travelled with gold paste consisting of Gold & Chemical Mix, totally
weighing 434.810 grams from Dubai to Ahmedabad. Despite his knowledge and
belief that the gold paste carried by him is an offence under the provisions of the
Customs Act, 1962 and the Regulations made under it, the Passenger attempted
to smuggle the said gold paste of 434,810 grams by concealing in his body
(extracted gold bar of 396.360 grams having purity 999.O). Thus, it is clear that
the passenger has concerned himself with carrying, removing, keeping,
concealing and dealing with the smuggled gold which he knows very well and has
reason to believe that the same are liable for confiscation under Section 111 of
the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, I find that the passenger is liable for penal
action under Sections 112(a)(i) of the Act and I hold accordingly.

ORDER

I order absolute confiscation of the gold bar weighing 396.360
grerms, of 24Kt/999.0 purity having Tariff Va-lue is Rs.19,29,5461 -

(Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand Five Hundred
Forty Six only) and market value of Rs.21,12,599/- (Rupees

Twenty One Lakh TWelve Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Nine only)
derived from the Semi Solid substance Material consisting of Gold
& Chemical Mix, recovered and seized from the passenger vide
Seizure Order under Panchnama proceedings both dated
27.04.2022, under the provisions of Sections 1 1 1(d), 1 1 1(0, 1 1 1(i),

1 1 1U), 1 1 1(1) & 1 1 1(m)of the Customs Act, 1962;

il
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I order absolute conflscation of packing materials, i.e. black
adhesive tap used for packing of gold seized, under the provisions
of Section 119 of the Customs Act, L962.

I impose a penaity of Rs.8,OO,OOO/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Only) on
Shri Mohammad Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari under tJre provisions
of Section 112(a)(i) of the Customs Act 1962.

37. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VLil/LO-52ISVPIA/O&A/HQ/
2022-23 dated 07.1O.2O22 stands disposed of.

ii)

iii)

nad
tb lllL)

(Vishal ltlalantf

F. No: VIII/ i0-s2lSVPIAlO&A/HQ /2022-23
DtN -. 2023037 1 MNOOOOSSSF. I F

Additional Commissioner
Customs, Ahmedabad.

Date: IO.O3.2023

Bv SPEED POST A.D.
To,
Shri Mohammad Aftab Abdulmannan Ansari,
1O/81 Rehmatkhan Jamadar Street,
Rander, Surat City,
Gujarat - 395005.

Copy to:-
(i) The Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad. (Kind Attn: RRA Section)
(ii) The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (AIU), SVPIA, Ahmedabad.
(iii)The Deputy Commissioner of Customs, SVPIA, Ahmedabad.
(iv)The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (TRC), Ahmedabad.
(v) The System In-Charge, Customs, HQ., Ahmedabad for uploading on

the official web-site.
(vi)Guard File
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